



Retirement Benefit Calculation

The information in this example has been used to illustrate how the retirement benefit is calculated. While the example uses commonly accepted assumptions, the balance of your personal account will reflect the actual investment returns achieved during your SASS membership. You should refer to your own Annual Benefit Statement to determine the actual investment returns you have achieved.

Jenny joined SASS* on 1 July 1987 and retired when she reached 58 years of age on 1 July 2021. Jenny's details are:

Age:	58
Years of membership:	34
Final average salary:	\$95,000
Average contribution rate over her 30 years of membership:	6%
Contributor benefit points:	204
Maximum benefit points:	180
Accrued benefit points:	180
Balance of her personal account:	\$340,000
Balance of her Additional Employer Contribution (AEC) account:	\$3,800
Surcharge tax debt or other SASS debts:	Nil
Commonwealth Government co-contribution and LISC amount:	Nil

Jenny's retirement benefit is the sum of:

The balance of her personal account: \$340,000

plus

The balance of her Additional Employer Contribution (AEC) account: \$3,800

plus

The employer-financed benefit of 2.5% of Jenny's final average salary for each accrued benefit point, less the 15% contribution tax for each year of membership from 1 July 1988.

Jenny's benefit component is made up of one year of membership prior to 1 July 1988 before the Commonwealth Government introduced the 15% contributions tax, and 33 years of membership after the tax was introduced. So we calculate Jenny's benefit for that period, then reduce it for the 15% tax as follows:

2.5% x \$95,000 x 180 benefit points

= \$427,500

\$427,500 x 33/34 x 15%

= \$62,239

\$427,500 - \$62,239 = **\$365,261**

plus



Retirement Benefit Calculation

The basic benefit of 3% of Jenny's final average salary for each year of membership from 1 April 1988, less 15% contribution tax for each year of membership from 1 July 1988:

Jenny's basic benefit component, made up of 91 days between 1 April 1988 and 30 June 1988 before the Commonwealth Government introduced the 15% contribution tax:

 $3\% \times \$95,000 = \$2,850$ (annual amount) \$2,850 divided by 365.25 (days in a year) x 91 (actual accrual days) =

\$710

Jenny's basic benefit component built up after 1 July 1988, which is subject to the 15% contribution tax:

3% x \$95,000 x 33 years, less 15% tax $3\% \times \$95,000 \times 33 = \$94,050$ less the 15% tax of \$14,107 =

\$79,943

Jenny's total retirement benefit:

\$789,714

Jenny reached this figure because she made sure she contributed the optimum level of 6% of her salary throughout her SASS membership (see benefit points).

Jenny has several benefit payment options available to her. For full details on how this benefit can be paid and any conditions relating to its payment, please see SASS Fact Sheet 5: Retirement Benefit and SASS Form 512: Application for Payment of a SASS Benefit.

The STC schemes are administered by Mercer Administration Services (Australia) Pty Ltd on behalf of the schemes' trustee, SAS Trustee Corporation (STC). STC is governed by the Superannuation Act 1916, the State Authorities Superannuation Act 1987, the State Authorities Non-contributory Superannuation Act 1987, the Superannuation Administration Act 1996 and the Police Regulation (Superannuation) Act 1906. The schemes are also subject to Commonwealth superannuation and tax legislation.

STC has published this fact sheet. STC is not licenced to provide financial product advice in relation to the STC schemes or to their members.

Reasonable care has been taken in producing the information in this fact sheet and nothing in it is intended to be or should be regarded as personal advice. If there is any inconsistency between the information in this fact sheet and the relevant scheme legislation, the scheme legislation will prevail. In preparing this fact sheet, STC has not taken into account your objectives, financial situation or needs. You should consider your personal circumstances, and possibly seek professional advice, before making any decision that affects your future.

To the extent permitted by law, STC, its directors and employees do not warrant the accuracy, reliability or completeness of the information contained or omitted from this fact sheet.